“Service Award” means the Court-approved monetary award for Plaintiffs paid 

from the Settlement Fund. 

1.41. “Settlement” means the resolution of this Action as against Defendants and the 

Released Parties in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement. 

1.42. “Settlement Amount” means Sixty-Eight Million U.S. Dollars ($68,000,000) in 

cash, to be deposited into the Escrow Account pursuant to ¶ 2.1. 

1.43. “Settlement Classes” means the Purchaser Settlement Class and the Privacy 

Settlement Class. 

1.43.1. Purchaser Settlement Class: All Users who purchased a Google-Made Device